
  

  

Cherries, tart 
 

Cherries, tart: Number of farms and acres by county and district 

County 

and 

district 

Farms Acres 

2000 2003 2006 2011 2000 2003 2006 2011 

Antrim, Charlevoix 

Benzie 

Grand Traverse 

Leelanau 

Manistee 

Northwest 
 

Kent 

Mason 

Muskegon 

Newaygo 

Oceana 

Other counties 

West Central 
 

Allegan 

Berrien 

Cass 

Kalamazoo 

Van Buren 

Other counties 

Southwest 
 

East 
 

Michigan 
 

35 

26 

97 

143 

26 

327 

 

8 

24 

5 

8 

71 

7 

123 

 

11 

77 

4 

7 

36 

 

135 

 

30 

 

615 

 

38 

21 

92 

131 

23 

305 

 

12 

22 

6 

8 

67 

11 

126 

 

8 

70 

 

 

39 

10 

127 

 

42 

 

600 

 

40 

21 

81 

124 

18 

284 

 

10 

17 

 

 

65 

14 

106 

 

6 

66 

 

 

30 

9 

111 

 

39 

 

540 

 

34 

22 

76 

107 

13 

252 

 

8 

10 

 

 

60 

10 

88 

 

 

52 

 

 

22 

9 

83 

 

27 

 

450 

 

2,450 

1,200 

4,100 

8,100 

850 

16,700 

 

280 

1,800 

170 

210 

7,750 

90 

10,300 

 

280 

1,950 

120 

140 

1,450 

 

3,940 

 

60 

 

31,000 

 

2,650 

1,400 

4,250 

8,450 

850 

17,600 

 

340 

1,900 

190 

190 

8,000 

80 

10,700 

 

290 

1,650 

 

 

1,500 

200 

3,640 

 

60 

 

32,000 

 

2,800 

1,400 

4,200 

8,150 

800 

17,350 

 

320 

1,770 

 

 

8,000 

260 

10,350 

 

200 

1,750 

 

 

1,850 

450 

4,250 

 

50 

 

32,000 

 

3,400 

1,500 

4,400 

7,800 

800 

17,900 

 

230 

1,850 

 

 

7,900 

220 

10,200 

 

 

1,550 

 

 

1,750 

550 

3,850 

 

50 

 

32,000 

 

 

 

 

Cherries, tart: Number of farms and acres by size group 

Size 

group 

Farms Acres 

2000 2003 2006 2011 2000 2003 2006 2011 

1-9 acres 

10-29 acres 

30-99 acres 

100-199 acres 

200 acres or more 

 

Michigan 

135 

198 

205 

55 

22 

 

615 

170 

175 

170 

54 

31 

 

600 

140 

155 

159 

56 

30 

 

540 

105 

115 

148 

56 

26 

 

450 

570 

3,630 

10,700 

7,200 

8,900 

 

31,000 

650 

3,200 

9,150 

7,500 

11,500 

 

32,000 

530 

2,720 

8,850 

7,700 

12,200 

 

32,000 

500 

2,100 

8,400 

8,000 

13,000 

 

32,000 
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Cherries, tart: Acres and trees by district and variety 

Variety 
Northwest West Central Southwest and East Michigan 

Acres Trees Acres Trees Acres Trees Acres Trees 

Balaton 

Montmorency 

Other 

 

Michigan 

670 

17,000 

230 

 

17,900 

77,000 

1,977,000 

26,000 

 

2,080,000 

200 

9,750 

250 

 

10,200 

23,000 

1,084,000 

28,000 

 

1,135,000 

30 

3,850 

20 

 

3,900 

3,700 

439,000 

2,300 

 

445,000 

900 

30,600 

500 

 

32,000 

103,700 

3,500,000 

56,300 

 

3,660,000 

  
Cherries, tart: Acres by district and year planted 

1
 

Year 

planted 
Northwest 

West 

Central 

Southwest 

and East 
Michigan 

1982 & before 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

1989 

1990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

 

Michigan 

4,770 

555 

365 

550 

505 

335 

390 

260 

255 

275 

375 

295 

560 

445 

395 

195 

320 

520 

615 

525 

535 

670 

755 

640 

840 

615 

425 

360 

280 

275 

 

17,900 

2,150 

260 

200 

355 

240 

215 

175 

175 

330 

430 

220 

245 

300 

230 

155 

130 

175 

190 

255 

275 

250 

240 

370 

475 

510 

330 

325 

390 

335 

270 

 

10,200 

170 

45 

55 

90 

50 

35 

40 

20 

155 

40 

90 

90 

185 

70 

150 

80 

80 

75 

125 

85 

205 

210 

325 

360 

175 

45 

480 

70 

65 

235 

 

3,900 

7,090 

860 

620 

995 

795 

585 

605 

455 

740 

745 

685 

630 

1,045 

745 

700 

405 

575 

785 

995 

885 

990 

1,120 

1,450 

1,475 

1,525 

990 

1,230 

820 

680 

780 

 

32,000 
 1
 Acres may not add exactly to totals due to rounding. 

Cherries, tart: Trees by district and year planted 
1
 

Year 

planted 
Northwest 

West 

Central 

Southwest 

and East 
Michigan 

1982 & before 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

1989 

1990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

 

Michigan 

546,000 

66,000 

44,000 

60,400 

55,800 

37,900 

45,000 

30,000 

29,500 

30,500 

44,000 

35,000 

67,000 

50,900 

43,000 

21,800 

37,400 

62,300 

71,000 

62,000 

62,800 

80,000 

89,100 

77,700 

99,700 

72,400 

51,200 

42,200 

33,100 

32,300 

 

2,080,000 

243,000 

28,500 

20,500 

39,600 

27,600 

22,500 

20,500 

19,000 

36,600 

43,900 

25,700 

29,200 

33,800 

25,400 

18,600 

13,300 

18,900 

21,600 

30,000 

33,000 

28,000 

28,000 

38,800 

57,000 

57,100 

35,500 

33,900 

42,000 

35,100 

28,400 

 

1,135,000 

17,700 

4,700 

5,400 

10,100 

5,400 

3,900 

4,600 

2,200 

19,100 

4,600 

10,300 

10,200 

20,700 

7,900 

17,500 

8,800 

9,200 

8,500 

15,500 

9,400 

23,000 

24,500 

36,900 

39,800 

22,400 

5,100 

53,500 

7,800 

7,300 

29,000 

 

445,000 

806,700 

99,200 

69,900 

110,100 

88,800 

64,300 

70,100 

51,200 

85,200 

79,000 

80,000 

74,400 

121,500 

84,200 

79,100 

43,900 

65,500 

92,400 

116,500 

104,400 

113,800 

132,500 

164,800 

174,500 

179,200 

113,000 

138,600 

92,000 

75,500 

89,700 

 

3,660,000 
 1
 Trees may not add exactly to totals due to rounding. 
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Cherries, tart: Acres by year planted and variety 

Year planted Balaton Montmorency Other Total 

2006 & before 

2007 - 2011 

 

Michigan 

870 

30 

 

900 

26,150 

4,450 

 

30,600 

480 

20 

 

500 

27,500 

4,500 

 

32,000 

 

 

 

Cherries, tart: Acres 

by rootstock 

Rootstock Acres 

Mahaleb 

Mazzard 

M X M2 

M X M60 

Other 

 

Michigan 

28,400 

2,600 

260 

580 

160 

 

32,000 
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